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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The Medical Assistance (MA) program is established by Title XIX of the Social Security 

Act and is implemented by Title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR).  The Department 

of Human Services (DHS or department) administers the MA program pursuant to MCL 400.10, 

et seq., and MCL 400.105.  Department policies are found in the Program Administrative 

Manual (PAM), the Program Eligibility Manual (PEM) and the Program Reference Manual 

(PRM).   

Facts above are undisputed. 

Administrative law judges have no authority to make decisions on 
constitutional grounds, overrule statutes, overrule promulgated 
regulations or overrule or make exceptions to the department 
policy set out in the program manuals.  Delegation of Hearing 
Authority, August 9, 2002, per PA 1939, Section 9, Act 280.   
 

Therefore, as a matter of law, this ALJ has no legal authority to grant a claimants 

requested exception to DHS policy requirements. 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The Administrative Law Judge, based upon the above findings of fact and conclusions 

of law, decides that exceptions to DHS policy requirements are not allowed by ALJ’s.  

Accordingly, continuation of MA deductible in the same monthly amount is UPHELD.  

 

 /s/_____________________________ 
      William A. Sundquist 
 Administrative Law Judge 
 for Ismael Ahmed, Director 
 Department of Human Services 
 
Date Signed:     August 30, 2010_                    
 
Date Mailed:    August 31, 2010             
 
 
 






